

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 7749 OF 2009

CHANDRA SWAROOP SRIVASTAVA Appellant (s)

VERSUS

G.D.A. Respondent(s)

ORDER

On 9th January, 2012, the Chamber Judge granted four weeks' time to learned counsel for the appellant to file statement of case and proof regarding deposit of Rs.2,000/- in the Supreme Court Employees' Mutual Welfare Fund, but the order has not been complied with.

When the matter was listed on 21st February, 2012, no one appeared for the appellant. The Chamber Judge then directed to list the matter next week.

When the matter was again listed on 27th February, 2012, but again no one appeared for the appellant and the Chamber Judge directed the matter to be listed on the next date.

When the matter was again listed on 12th March, 2012, no one appeared for the appellant and the Chamber Judge directed to list the matter next week.

When the matter is listed today, again none

2

appears for the appellant, nor the counsel for the appellant has taken steps to file the statement of case and proof of deposit of Rs.2,000/- in the Supreme Court Employees' Mutual Welfare Fund.

In the aforesaid circumstances, I have no option but to dismiss the appeal for non-prosecution.

Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution.

.....J.  
(A.K. PATNAIK)

NEW DELHI,  
19-03-2012

3

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 7749 OF 2009

CHANDRA SWAROOP SRIVASTAVA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

G.D.A.  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS)

Respondent(s)

Date: 19/03/2012 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Anil Nag,Adv. (N.P.)

For Respondent(s)

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta,Adv. (N.P.)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed  
order.

(G. SUDHAKARA RAO)  
COURT MASTER

(MADHU SAXENA)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)